

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

YOLANDA QUIMBY, **et al.**,

for themselves and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Case No. 02-101C

(Judge Victor J. Wolski)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND FEES AND COSTS OF
THE COURT APPOINTED CLASS ACTION ADMINISTRATOR**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS AS WELL AS THE FEES AND COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR	3
A. THE APPROPRIATE METHOD FOR AWARDING ATTORNEYS' FEES IN COMMON-FUND CASES IS A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE FUND RECOVERED.....	6
1. The Common-Fund Doctrine in the Federal Courts	6
2. Awarding a Reasonable Percentage of the Fund is Appropriate Where the Case is Brought Under a Fee-Shifting Statute.....	10
B. A FEE OF 30 PERCENT OF THE FUND IS REASONABLE IN THIS CASE	11
1. The Quality of Class Counsel Supports an Award of 30 Percent of the Common Fund.....	12
2. The Uncertainty of Recovery Supports an Award of 30 Percent of the Fund	13
a. Legal Issues.....	14
b. Liability Issues	15
c. Causation and Back Pay.....	15
3. The 30 Percent Fee is In Line with Fees Awarded in Other Class Actions	15
C. CLASS COUNSEL'S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Agster v. Maricopa County</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D.Ariz. 2007)	20
<i>Apple Corporations v. International Collectors Society</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 480 (D.N.J. 1998)	20
<i>Applegate v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 751 (2002)	6, 7, 11
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Bratcher v. Bray-Doyle Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 42</i> , 8 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Brown v. Pro Football</i> , 839 F. Supp. 905 (D.D.C. 1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 50 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Camden I Condominium Ass'n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D.Tex. 2007)	20
<i>Florida v. Dunne</i> , 915 F.2d 542 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Genden v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	21
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 150 F.R.D. 174 (D. Colo. 1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Harris v. Marhoefer</i> , 24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 435 (1983).....	11, 19
<i>In re Activision Secs. Litig.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 1373 (N.D. Cal. 1989)	7, 8, 18
<i>In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL Docket No. 1426, 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008).....	7
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , Nos. 09-MD-02036-JLK, 1:08-CV-23323-JLK, 1:09-CV-21963-JLK, 1:10-CV- 24316-JLK, 3:09-2186, 5:10-CV-01185-R, MDL 20362011, WL 5873389 (S.D.Fla. Nov. 22, 2011)	7
<i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997).....	17
<i>In re Continental Illinois Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	19, 20
<i>In Re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	17
<i>In re King Resources Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....	11
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	18
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D.Pa. June 2, 2004)	17
<i>In re Marsh Erisa Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 29, 2010).....	20
<i>In re McDonnell Douglas Equip. Leasing Sec. Litig.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 733 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	21
<i>In re Media Vision Tech. Sec. Litig.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1362 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	19, 20

<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1222 (CLB), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26795 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2003)	17
<i>In re PayPal Lit.</i> , No. C-02-1227-JF (PVT), 2004 U.S. Dist LEXIS 22470 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2004)	18
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	17, 18
<i>In re Prudential-Bache Energy Income P'ships Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 888, 1994 WL 202394 (E.D. La. May 18, 1994)	13
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	17, 18
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	18
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-197, MDL 1285, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)	17
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F. 3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)	7, 13, 14
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Kurzweil v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , Nos. 94 Civ. 2373, 94 Civ. 2546, 1999 WL 1076105 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1999)	17
<i>Lindy Bros Builders Inc. of Philadelphia v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 540 F.2d 102 (3rd Cir. 1976)	14
<i>Miltland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers</i> , 840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	20
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	19
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 63 Fed. Cl. 781 (2005)	6, 7, 10, 12, 16
<i>National Treasury Employees' Union</i> , 54 Fed. Cl. 791, 807 (2002)	6, 16
<i>Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Six Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F. 3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Swedish Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F. 3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Thornberry v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 676 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 461 U.S. 952 (1983).....	21
<i>Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 7
STATUTES	
Back Pay Act, 5 U.S.C. 5596.....	10
RULES	
Rules of Court of Federal Claims 23(h).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules of Court of Federal Claims 52(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules of Court of Federal Claims 54(d).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>3 Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, Newberg on Class Actions</i> 13-130 (3d ed. 1992).....	19
Charles Silver, <i>Class Actions in the Gulf South Symposium: Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There from Here</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809, 1819-20 (2000).....	18
Denise N. Martin, Vinita M. Juneja, Todd S. Foster, & Frederick C. Dunbar, <i>Recent Trends IV: What Explains Filings and Settlements in Shareholders Class Actions?</i> 12- 13 (NERA Nov. 1996)	16

<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> §14.121 n.488 (2004)	15
Martha Pacold, <i>Attorneys' Fees in Class Actions Governed by Fee-Shifting Statutes</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1007, 1022 (2001)	7
<i>Report of the Third Circuit Task Force (Arthur R. Miller, Reporter) Court-Awarded Attorney's Fees</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237, 258 (1986).....	8
Richard Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> 534-35 (3d ed. 1986).....	13
<i>Third Cir. Task Force Report on Selection of Class Counsel</i> , 74 Temp. L. Rev. 689, 705 (2001).....	8
Thomas E. Willging, Laural L. Hooper, & Robert J. Niemic, <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules 69</i> (Federal Judicial Center 1996)	16
